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Natienal Green Fribunal
Principal Beneh
Faridkot House Copernieus Marg, New Delhi-110001

NGT/PB/04/23-2024
Bated: 24.08,2024

Sub: Submission of Public Griavanees/Complaints/Letter Petitions vide diary
Ne. 2?35-2?4.5&?!3633.

It Is submitted that Public Grlevances/Complaints/Letter Pétitians have been received
through E-malls/Speed pest from different corners seeking FBdFBSSGI Same may be treated as
Letter Petitions (LPs) for the purpeses of serutiny,

Vide order dated 28.03.2019 (Flag ‘A") Letter petitions/Public Grlévances/(’.‘om plaints are
to be placed before the Hon'ble Member, after scrutiny by Researeh Ce-ordinater, and
thereafter, same are to be placed before the Hon'ble Chairperson for final approval.

Further, In terms of order dated 17.11.2021, (Flag ‘B’) Hon’ble Mr. Justice Brijesh Sethi
and Hen'ble Mr. Justice Sudhir Agarwal (HIM) were neminated/recommended for considering
the Public Grievances/Complaints/Letter Petitions, However, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Brijesh Sethi
has demitted the office on 21.03.2022, consequent upon his resignation from the post of Judicial
Member, NGT. Therefore, LPs file may be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justlce Sudhir Agarwal
(HIM) for consideration.

-Accordingly, the. details of Letter Petitions dated 28" Dec, 2023 so received vide diary
Ne. No 27398746/LP/2028 which may be related to envirenment and matters cennected
thereto, are placed opposite, as per Annxure - A,

Submitted for kind perusal and necessary order/directions please.

(Lata Pujari)
MTS

* (Ashok|kumar) o ‘
_t:ansmLm, pg TRMWah
AM-5-aay

(Ms. Pratima Akolkar)
Reseafch Co-ordinator
i Placed at Flag ‘A’ (Annexure — ‘A’) Is a statement on Letter Petitions (LPs)

received on 28" Dec, 2023. These LPs have been studied and accordingly LPs Nos.
2739, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2744 and 2745 (1,2,3,4,5,6 and 7 at Annexure - A)
are proposed for kind approval of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sudhir Agarwal (HIM), for
placing before the Hon’ble Court. Rest of the LPs ma&r_eg‘ted.
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, CENTRAL

ZONE BENCH, BHOPAL

MEMO OF PARTIES

Original Application No0.239/2024(CZ)
[0.A.N0.992/2024 - PB]

Nitin Saxena Vs  State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

Mr. Nitin Saxena, Appli.
Add.: A-509, Ashoka Garden,
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

The Commissioner, R-1
Municipal Corporation, Bhopal (M.P.)

The District Magistrate, R-2
District- Bhopal (M.P.)

The Secretary, R-3
MoEF & CC, Bhopal (M.P.)

The Regional Officer, R-4
MoEF & CC, Bhopal (M.P.)

The Member Secretary, R-5
MP PCB, Bhopal (M.P.)
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Observations of Research Coordinator as per Rule 9, Form 4 of NGT

Act, 2010

Letter Petition (Regn No.2745/LP/2023) dated 28.12.2023
Diary No.2739-2746/LP/2023
Dated 28.12.2023

no

Issue raised

Suggested
solutions

Damage to environment due to
unauthorized dumping of solid
waste in various locations
across the city of Bhopal, with
a particular Tocus as green belt
in blatant violation of Solid
Waste Management Rules
2016 by the Municipal
Corporation of Bhopal posing a
direct threat to the ecological
balance of these green areas.
Additionally, the Municipal
corporation has been resorting
the burning waste exacerbating
air pollution level
compromising the well being
of citizen. News clipping
shows Kaliasote dam green
belt became garbage dumping
site. TR

No. 888/1996, Almitra H. Patel

Significance
Following matter has been
considered in Original

Application No. 606/2018 (IA.
No. 163/2021) (In Respect of
State  of Madhya Pradesh)
Compliance of Municipal Solid
Waste Management Rules, 2016
and other environmental issues
dated 14.03.2024, Madhya
Pradesh. Tribunal is monitoring
the compliance by States and
Union Territories relating to solid
as well as liquid waste
management as per orders of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. Issue of
solid waste management is being
examined in terms of the order
dated 02.09.2014 in Writ Petition

vs. Union of India & Ors., 6.
After hearing the officers of State
of Madhya Pradesh and on
examination of the current six
monthly progress report, we find
as under:- [ A ] Solid Waste
Management 1) Out of 33,44,472
MT of legacy waste dumped at 86
sites, only 6 lakh MT has been
remediated. For remaining about
27 lakh MT, no timeline is
disclosed and therefore violations
of MSW rules are evident. 2) At
places like Indore and Bhopal, the
residue/inerts are either being
landfilled or capped. Landfill
operation, wherever being done,
has to be in accordance with
MSW  rules. To expedite
remediation of legacy waste, the
process adopted by Indore

Municipal Corporation be

Application may be
considered in view of
observation of
Tribunal in a relevant
matter as referred.

1

k.
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explored with due supervision
and following of CPCB
Guidelines. 3) There is no
disclosure of management of
good earth, inerts and other
components arising out of bio-
mining, which needs to be
properly disclosed in quantifiable
terms. 3 4) With regard to waste
processing, out of total waste
generation of 6671.5 TPD from
413 urban local bodies (ULBs),
waste processing facilities are
existing for 6608.79 TPD.
Facilities to process wet waste
exists for 3376 TPD, 700 TPD for
energy generation and 3785 TPD
for C&D waste. Processing is also
being done by 360 Material
Recovery Facilities (MRFs) with
capacity of 3878 TPD for
composting and other kind of
processing for which quantitative
figures are not disclosed. 3)
Status of solid waste management
presented for 16 MCs reflects that
there is zero gap of waste
processing but, individually the
kind of waste processing facilities
set up and extent of their
utilisation is not given. Further
detail of utilisation of compost
including its  quality and
management of other rejects is
also not disclosed. In case of
dump site status, it is not
disclosed as to how much legacy
waste is to be remediated
particularly at Ratlam, Rewa,
Sagar, Satna, Singrauli and
Ujjain. No timeline is given for
completion. 6) With respect to
district wise status, gap in waste
processing exists in 9 districts.
Town wise status for each district
is not disclosed. Also, the details
of legacy waste existing at district
and town level is necessary to
ensure that these towns provide
waste processing for day to day
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waste generated to avoid legacy
waste generation. 7) In case of
waste to energy plant set up at
Jabalpur to generate 11.5 MW of
Power, on raising the query about
nature of waste being fed, no
satisfactory answer has been
given. 7. In order to have factual
status of solid and liquid waste
management in a selective
manner, Regional  Director,
CPCR: Regional Officer,
MoEF&CC (Bhopal) and Senior
Officer from Central Public
Health and  Environmental
Engineering Origination
(CPHEEO) of Ministry of Urban
Development, Govt. of India may
visit the selected Towns: Gwalior,
Jabalpur, Ratlam, Morena and
Rewa and give their findings
based on data provided by the
State before the next date of
hearing.

Original Application No. 60672018 (LA. No. 16372021) (In
Respect of State of Madhya Pradesh) Compliance of Municipal
Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 and other environmental
issues dated 14.03.2024, Madhya Pradesh. 1. In this original

| Tribunal is the i by States
and Union Territories relating 1o solid as well as liquid waste
management as per orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Issue
of solid wasic management is being examined in terms of the
order dated 02.09.2014 i Writ Petition No. 888/1996, Almitra
H. Paiel vs. Union of India & Ors, and issuc of liquid waste
management is being examined in 2 terms of the order dated
22022017 in W.P. No. 375/2012, reported in (2017) 5 SCC
326, Paryavaran Suraksha vs. Union of India 2. Today, matter
has been taken up to examine the compliance by Staie of
Madhya Pradesh. 3. In terms of carier directions of the
Tribunal six monthly reports are being filed by the States. 4
State of Madhya Pradesh has filed current six monthly progress
repon dated 12.03.2024 and presentation on 11.03.2024. 5. Mr.
Neeraj Mandloi, Principal Secretary, Deptt of Urban
Development & Housing. Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, present
virtually with senior officers and made the presentation 6.
After hearing the officers of State of Madhya Pradesh and on
examination of the current six monthly progress repont, we find
as under- | A | Solid Waste Management 1) Out of 3344472
MT of legacy waste dumped at 86 sites, only 6 lakh MT has
been remediated. For remaining about 27 lakh MT, no timeline
is disclosed and therefore violations of MSW rules are evident
2) At places like Indore and Bhopal, the residue/inerts are either
being landfilied or capped. Landfill operation, wherever being
done, has to be i accordance with MSW rules. To expedite
remediation of legacy waste, the process adopted by Indore
Municipal Corporation be explored with duc supervision and
following of CPCB Guidelines. 3) There is no disclosure of

managemen of good earth, incris and other components arising
oul of bio-mining, which needs to be properly disclosed in
quantifiable terms. 3 4) With regard 1o waste processing, out of
total waste generation of 6671.5 TPD from 413 urban local
bodies (ULBs), waste processing facilities are existing for
6608.79 TPD. Facilities 1o process wet waste exists for 3376
TPD, 700 TPD for energy gencration and 3785 TPD for C&D
wasle. Processing is also being done by 360 Material Recovery
Facilities (MRFs) with capacity of 3878 TPD for
undodwlmldnﬂxmﬁmfarwhichqmmiuﬁmm
not disclosed. 5) Status of solid waste management presented
for 16 MCs reflects that there is zero gap of waste processing
but, individually the kind of waste processing facilities st up
and extent of their wtilisation is not given. Further detail of
utilisation of compost including its quality and management of
other rejects is also not disclosed. In case of dump site status, it
is not disclosed as to how much legacy waste is to be
remediated  particularly a1 Ratlam, Rews, Sagar, Satna,
Singrauli and Ujjain. No timeline is given for completion. 6)
With respect to district wise status, gap in waste processing
exists in 9 districts. Town wise status for each district is not
disclosed. Also, the details of legacy waste existing at district
and town level is necessary to ensure that these towns provide
wassle processing for day to day waste generated to avoid legacy
waste gencration. 7) In casc of wasie to energy plant set up at
Jabalpur to generate 11.5 MW of Power, on raising the query
aboul nature of waste being fed, no satisfactory answer has
been given. It appears that, power is being generated with co
mingled waste mther 4 than using segregated high calorific
umc.mum:nucmrww [B] Sew
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management 1) There exist a gap of 1359.36 MLD in sewage
treatment. Against the 2183.7 MLD of sewage generation, 64
Sewage treatment plants (STPs) with 1436.59 MLD treatment
capacity have been provided but, mualh uuhs:d cspumh is
82434 MLD indi poor vity.  2)
F of STPs, larly their compli with the
standards directed by the Tribunal in order dated 3042019 in
OA 106972018 meeds to be disclosed Next report should
include the performance results. 3) With regard to filling up of
gap in sewage treatment, 44 STPs arc under construction with
the capacity to treat 362.86 MLD of sewage for which outer
time limt is shown 1o be December, 2027 but still, there will be
a gap of 384.25 MLD which as per disclosure will be catered
through 433 STPs with 2157.32 MLD capacity which will
become effective afler two years from dalc of exiension,
extending till Deceraber 2028 and this is clear in violation of
Water Act, 1974, 4) The next report should indicate status of
sewage management indicating lown wisc gencration,
treatment, utilisation, Performance of STPS and the gap with
squeezed timelines, 7. In order to have factual status of solid
and liquid waste management in a selective manner, Regional
Director, CPCB, Regional Officer, MoEF&CC(Bhopal) and
Senior Officer from Central Public Health and Environmental
Engineering Origination (CPHEEQ) of Ministry of Urban
Development, Govt. of India may visit the selected Towns:
Gwalior, Jabalpur, Ratlam, Morena and Rewa and give their
findings based on data provided by the State before the next
date of hearing. Member Secretary, MPPCB will coordinate in
organizing the visits and Regional Director, CPCB will file the
report. 8. Keeping in view the observations made above, State
of Madhya Pradesh is directed to file fresh action taken report
within six months by e—mluydmmgp\mpﬁmbl\
in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and not in
the form of Image PDF. 9. List the matier on 19.09.2024 for
consideration of report in respect of State of

10. For State of Mizoram, the matier be listed on 18.03.2024 as

per earlier direction.

2

Research Co-

Pratima Akolkar
ordinator (NGT)
20.05.2024
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Letter Petition to address Environmentalconcerns during Violation of Solid Waste
Management Rules 2016 by Bhopal Municipal Corporation

— oNe-g\3eyy

From : nitinsaxena0578@gmail.com Wed, Dec 13, 2023 10:08 PM
Subject : Letter Petition to address Environmental concerns 15 attachments
during Violation of Solid Waste Management Rules
2016 by Bhopal Municipal Corporation

To : Registrar NGT, CZB, Bhopal <ngtczbbho-mp@gov.in>,
Public Grievance <publicgrievance-ngt@gov.in>

Cc : Registrar General <rg.ngt@nic.in> : c"L E)

To,

The Honourable Chairperson,
Central Zone Bench,

National Green Tribunal,
Bhopal (MP)

. Subject: Letter Petition to address Environmental concerns during Violation of Solid Waste
Management Rules 2016 by Municipal Corporation Bhopal.

Respected Sir,

I am writing to bring to your attention a severe and ongoing environmental concern
related to the blatant violation of Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 by the Municipal
Corporation of Bhopal. Despite media coverage and public outcry, the municipal authorities
have persistently engaged in improper waste disposal practices, endangering the
environment and public health.The primary violations include the unauthorized dumping of
solid waste in various locations across the city, with a particular focus on green belts,
This recKless disposal of waste not only defies established regulations but also poses a
direct threat to the ecological balance of these green areas. Additionally, the municipal
corporation has been resorting to burning waste, exacerbating air pollution levels and
compromising the well-being of the citizens.Several news outlets have highlighted these
issues, but regrettably, the municipal corporation has shown a disregard for both public
~ sentiment and legal obligations.
The residents of Bhopal are facing the consequences of these actions, and it is imperative
that urgent intervention is sought to remedy this situation.In light of the above, I kindly
request the Honorable National Green Tribunal to take immediate cognizance of this
matter and initiate necessary proceedings against the Municipal Corporation of Bhopal.
The Tribunal's intervention is crucial to ensure the enforcement of Solid Waste
Management Rules 2016 and to hold the responsible authorities accountable for their
actions.
I have attached supporting documents, including news clippings, photographs, and any
other relevant evidence, to assist the Tribunal in understanding the gravity of the situation.
Your prompt attention to this matter is earnestly sought, and I trust that the Honourable

National Green Tribunal will uphold its commitment to environmental justice.Thank you for
your consideration.

Yours faithfui[y,
Nitin Saxena

hitos:/femail.aov.in/h/orintmessaae?id=51798&tz=Asia/Kolkata&xim=1 1/3
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Address:A-509 Ashoka Garden Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh)
~ = Pin:462023

MOB:9617666944

E-mail ID NitinSaxena0578@gmail.Com

Enclose: News Paper & Photograph
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HOTO-2023-12-13-12-22-11.pg

PHOTO-2023-12-13-12-23-43.jpe

httos://femail.cov.in/h/viewimaaes?id=51798 1/10



14/12/2023, 1259 1 3 Email > /\D/
i

FRIDAY | DECEMBER 8, 2023

l TE AM green helt
hecomes garbage dumping site

Government AL
tonomous) Avurveda Col-
lege. NGT has issued or-
ders o maintain green belt
area in Bhopal Tree gives
oxygen that costs Rs 11
lakh. Forest department
had imposed penalty
worth Rs 1 crore for ehop
ping two frees in Raisen
district,” green activist
Uma Shankar Tiwari said. .
Deputy municipal com-
missioner thealth) Yogen
dra Patel said, “BMC
dumped green  waste,
n notified ‘mieulﬁm It is ;u"c;bls»nmm as with  which was removed. Some-

It was green .
waste, says BMC

OUR STAFF REPORTER

city bhopai@ipi co in

Debris ereated after trans
planting trees by Bhopal
Municipal Corparation
has turned green bell in
%\’.A%z;i sol dam vicinity into
garbage dumping site
“u\\!‘\.t" Bhopal Munici
pal Corporation (BMC) ad
ministration has said that has bey

'».»,5@“‘

it dumped green waste lld garden in Master Plan  flow of rain water, it will  one mayv have dum iped oth-
which was later removed. 2685, environmentalist  go down to Kaliasot dam,”  er garbage. Green waste

The green belt area is in R ashid Noor Khan said. he added. can be dumped temporari
vicinity of Khushilal Shar- ‘Major threat is that once “I have written letter to Iy but in case, i is du nped
ma . Government  (Au- garbage iIs dumped, med. chiel secretary to save in excess, it needs to be re-

tonomous) Avurveda Col- ical waste will also be green belt area in vicinity moved. There was no med-
lege and Hospital and it dumped from the hospital of Pt Khushilal Sharma ical waste"

I'H(}’I‘(}Zi)l_?’-i 2-13-12-22-11.jpg
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